RESOLUTION NO. 57

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAN-AGER TO EXECUTE A COMMUTE TRIP REDUCTION ACT INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH KING COUNTY, FOR THE PURPOSE OF CARRYING OUT RCW 70.94.521-.551, COMMONLY KNOWN AS THE COMMUTE TRIP REDUCTION ACT OF 1991

WHEREAS, the Legislature enacted RCW 70.94.521-.551, commonly known as the Commute Trip Reduction Act, to require local governments in those counties experiencing the greatest automobile-related air pollution and traffic congestion to develop and implement plans to reduce single-occupant vehicle commute trips; and

WHEREAS, King County and the cities within King County having within their boundaries one or more "major employers" as defined by RCW 70.94.524(1) are required to develop and implement commute trip reduction plans; and

WHEREAS, the local jurisdiction commute trip reduction plans are required to be coordinated and consistent with plans of adjacent jurisdictions and applicable regional plans; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>Authorization</u>. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute that interlocal agreement with King County, which has been filed with the City Clerk and given Clerk's Receiving No. <u>Manager</u> and is executed for the purpose of carrying out RCW 70.94.521-.551, commonly known as the Commute Trip Reduction Act of 1991.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON FEBRUARY 12, 1996.

Mayor Connie King

ATTEST:

Shawn Maltridi

Sharon Mattioli, City Clerk